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NOTICE TO COMPLY 
CU-93832565-062025 

Institution 
Name: 

Temple City Beauty College Institution 
Telephone: 

(626) 285-7112 

Institution 
Code: 

93832565 Administrator 
Name: 

Spencer Pao, CEO 

Street 
Address: 

9526 E. Las Tunas Drive 
Temple City, CA 91780 

Inspection Date: June 25, 2025 

The Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau) issues this Notice to Comply pursuant to 
California Education Code (CEC) section 94935 and Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations (5 
CCR) section 75010. 

California Private Postsecondary Education Act: https://www.bppe.ca.gov/lawsregs/ppe_act.pdf 
Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations: https://www.bppe.ca.gov/lawsregs/regs.pdf 

Violation Code Section Violated Description of the violation and required correction. 

1 CEC § 94909 (a)(15) Violation Description: The intuition’s transferability 
disclosure in the catalog failed to include the complete 
title, and “the educational program” in the appropriate 
insert, pursuant to CEC § 94909 (a)(15). (Page 15) 

Correction: The institution shall update the 
transferability disclosure in the catalog to include, the 
complete title, and “the educational program" in the 
appropriate insert. 

2 CEC § 94909 (a)(8)(A) in 
conjunction with 
5 CCR § 71770 (a)(1) 

Violation Description: The institution’s catalog failed to 
contain a compliant admissions policy pursuant to CEC § 
94909 (a)(8)(A) in conjunction with 5 CCR § 71770 
(a)(1). It states HS diploma or GED recommended not 
required, but it failed to include it’s equivalent, and the 
institution’s criteria for a qualified candidate for 
admission, including minimum levels of prior education, 
preparation, skills, or training. 

Correction: The institution shall update the admissions 
policy by including the institution’s criteria for a qualified 

https://www.bppe.ca.gov/lawsregs/ppe_act.pdf
https://www.bppe.ca.gov/lawsregs/regs.pdf


Page 2 of 6 
REVISED 4-10-2023 

Violation Code Section Violated Description of the violation and required correction. 

candidate for admission. (Each student admitted to an 
undergraduate degree program, or a diploma program, 
shall possess a high school diploma or its equivalent, or 
otherwise meet the institution’s criteria for a qualified 
candidate for admission, including minimum levels of 
prior education, preparation, skills, or training.) 

3 5 CCR § 71810 (b)(4)(A) Violation Description: The institution’s catalog failed to 
include the level of English language proficiency required 
and the kind of documentation of proficiency accepted 
pursuant to 5 CCR § 71810 (b)(4) (A). 

Correction: The institution shall update the catalog to 
include the level of English language proficiency required 
and the kind of documentation of proficiency accepted 
pursuant to 5 CCR § 71810 (b)(4)(A). 

4 5 CCR § 71800 
(e) (3)(4)(5)(6) 

Violation Description: The institution’s enrollment 
agreement failed to include Itemization of all institutional 
charges and fees including books, supplies, equipment 
and uniforms, pursuant to 5 CCR §71800 (e) (3)(4)(5)(6). 

Correction: The institution shall update the enrollment 
agreement to include the itemization of books, supplies, 
equipment and uniforms, pursuant to 5 CCR §71800 (e) 
(3)(4)(5)(6). 

5 CEC § 94911 (c) Violation Description: The institution’s enrollment 
agreement charges are not on the same page as the 
students’ signature pursuant to CEC § 94911 (c). 

Correction: The institution shall update the enrollment 
agreement so that the charges in the required format are 
included on the same page as the students’ signature. 

6 CEC § 94911 (h) Violation Description: The institution’s enrollment 
agreement failed to include the correct inserts for the 
educational program within the transferability disclosure 
statement, pursuant to CEC § 94911 (h). 

Correction: The institution shall update the enrollment 
agreement to include the transferability disclosure 
statement with the appropriate insert for the educational 
program. 



Page 3 of 6 
REVISED 4-10-2023 

Violation Code Section Violated Description of the violation and required correction. 

7 CEC § 94897 (i)(1) 
CEC §94909(a)(8)(A) 

Violation Description: The institution’s catalog contains 
misleading information in regard to the admissions 
policies regarding acceptance of credits earned at other 
institutions. It infers, BPPE guidelines require it, and its 
association with, or lack thereof CAMTC. Pages 
15/16/32/33/53 reference misleading information inferring 
a relationship with CAMTC that does not exist. 

Correction: The institution shall remove the reference to 
BPPE guidelines and strict compliance with CAMTC 
information as they do not have approval from CAMTC at 
this time. Various other verbiages inferring a relationship 
with CAMTC in the Catalog and or Massage Therapy 
section, relating to Program information, CAMTC 
Certification requirements, Contacting CAMTC with 
complaints or Grievances shall also be removed. 
Any additional verbiage inferring that the institution’s 
massage therapy program is approved by CAMTC shall 
be removed. 

8 CEC § 94897 (q) Violation Description: The institution’s catalog makes 
misleading statements to prospective students. 
Specifically but not limited to the Learning outcomes, 
“Upon successful completion of the Massage Therapy 
Program, the graduate will have a good understanding of 
the anatomy and physiology of the body, be prepared to 
take the MBLEX or CAMTC certification examination, 
and will have acquired the knowledge, skills, and 
professional attitude to perform different massage 
modalities with confidence for gainful employment or 
establish one’s own massage therapy business.”  The 
CAMTC Certification section, and Eligibility for Licensure 
section. 

Correction: The institution shall remove verbiages in the 
catalog that is misleading students into believing 
education from the school may meet the requirements for 
CAMTC Certification. The institution shall be aware of 
Business and Professions Code section 4615.5. 
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Violation Code Section Violated Description of the violation and required correction. 

9 CEC § 94909 (a)(15) Violation Description: The institution’s catalog includes 
a second transferability disclosure with “proof of training: 
inserts, this fails to comply with CEC § 94909 (a)(15) 
as this disclosure shall be verbatim and the “proof of 
training” in not an option to be placed within this 
disclosure statement. (page15). 

Correction: The institution shall update the catalog by 
removing the transferability disclosure with the “proof of 
training inserts”. 

10 CEC § 94920 (b) Violation Description: The institution’s catalog failed to 
include a compliant cancellation refund for students who 
cancel during the cancellation period. Page 12 states 
“There is no refund for each program on registration or 
STRF fees for any period of attendance.”   

Correction: The institution shall remove STRF fee from 
the statement. During the cancellation period the 
institution shall refund 100% less a deposit or application 
fee not to exceed $250.00 (this includes the STRF fee if 
a student cancels during the cancelation period), CEC § 
94920 (b). 

Pursuant to 5 CCR section 75010(d), the Institution may do either of the following: 
(1) Within 30 days from the date of the inspection, sign and return the notice to comply, 
declaring under penalty of perjury that the violation was corrected and describing how 
compliance was achieved; or 
(2) Within 30 days from the date of the inspection, file with the Bureau a written notice of 
disagreement, specifying the minor violations described in the notice to comply with which 
the person approved to operate the institution disagrees, and appealing it by requesting an 
informal office conference. If a written notice of disagreement is not timely filed with the 
Bureau, the right to appeal is deemed to have been waived. 

Pursuant to CEC section 94935(h), failure to comply with the notice to comply will result in 
the Bureau taking appropriate administrative enforcement action.  

The Notice to Comply was given to the Institution’s owner, person in control, chief academic officer, 
chief executive officer, chief operating officer, institution director, or any person delegated by any of 
the aforementioned persons to facilitate the inspection or accept such notice as set forth below. 

Notice To Comply Given To 
Name & Title: 

Spencer Pao, CEO 
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Bureau Compliance Analyst 
Name: 

Laura Cheah 

Bureau Compliance Analyst 
Signature: 
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NOTICE TO COMPLY DECLARATION 
CU-93832565-062025 

Institution 
Name: 

Temple City Beauty College Institution 
Telephone: 

(626) 285-7112 

Institution 
Code: 

93832565 Administrator 
Name: 

Spencer Pao, CEO 

Street 
Address: 

9526 E. Las Tunas Drive 
Temple City, CA 91780 

Inspection Date: June 25, 2025 

I declare under penalty of perjury that each violation identified in this Notice to Comply has been 
corrected and attached with this declaration is evidence to support the correction of each violation 
identified. 

___________________________________       _____________________________ 
Signature Date 

___________________________________ 
Print Name and Title 
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